

No. 20-1088

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, AS PARENT AND
NEXT FRIENDS OF O.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE MAINE SCHOOL
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, MAINE SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND MAINE SCHOOL
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT (AFFIRMANCE)**

ERIC R. HERLAN
Counsel of Record
PETER C. FELMLY
AMY K. OLFENE
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Ste. 600
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 772-1941
herlan@dwmlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
I. MSMA1
II. MSBA2
III. MSSA2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3
I. The Origins of Maine’s System of Public
Education4
II. The 1903 Tuition Act.....8
III. Other Amendments to the 1903 Act10
IV. The 2007 Reorganization Law11
V. Public Education and Tuition Students in
Maine Today13
CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE No.
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	17-18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>Solmitz v. Me. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 59</i> , 495 A.2d 812 (Me. 1985).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Me. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	4, 5, 17
Me. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	5
STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS	
1893 Me. Laws 216	6
1897 Me. Laws 296	6
1903 Me. Laws 68	8-9, 10
1907 Me. Laws 73	10
1909 Me. Laws 71	
§ 1.....	10
1909 Me. Laws 116	10
1913 Me. Laws 58	10
1915 Me. Laws 223	10
1917 Me. Laws 229	10
1919 Me. Laws 96	10
1931 Me. Laws 42	10

STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS (CONT.)	PAGE No.
1933 Me. Laws 63	10
1942 Me. Laws 180	10
1945 Me. Laws 120	10
1945 Me. Laws 270	10
1947 Me. Laws 237	10
1947 Me. Laws 357	6
1947 Me. Laws 400	10
1949 Me. Laws 443	10
1951 Me. Laws 393	10
1953 Me. Laws 21	10
1955 Me. Laws 369	10
§ 6.....	11
1957 Me. Laws 443	
§ 2	6
1959 Me. Laws 259	
§ 4.....	11
1965 Me. Laws 319	11
1971 Me. Laws 223	11
1979 Me. Laws 431	
§ 5.....	11
1980 Me. Laws 633	
§ 1.....	11
1981 Me. Laws 693	11

STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS (CONT.)	PAGE No.
1985 Me. Laws 797	
§ 32	11
1986 Me. Laws 693	
§ 30	11
2007 Me. Laws 240	6
§ XXXX-18.....	14
2007 Me. Laws 668	11
§ 30	13
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1	
§ 1(23-B)	15
§ 1(24-C)	13-14
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2	
§ 2(2)	6
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1451	12
§ 1451(4)-(8)	12
§ 1451(7).....	13
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1461-B	14
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1479	
§ 1479(3)(A).....	13
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, §§ 1902-1904	14
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2305	13
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951	16
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 3201	
§ 3201(1).....	5

STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS (CONT.)	PAGE No.
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204	
§ 5204(4).....	11, 13
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 9922	14
Me. Stat. tit. 30-A, §§ 2101-2109	5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Comm. Amend A to L.D. 499, § XXXX-13 (123rd Me. Legis., 2007)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ava Harriet Chadbourne, <i>A History of Education in Maine: A Study of A Section of American Educational History</i> (1936).....	6, 7, 9
<i>How Consolidation Threatens School Choice</i> , Me. Heritage Policy Ctr. (Aug. 28, 2007), https://mainepolicy.org/1100	12
<i>Maine School Law</i> (Bruce W. Smith & Ann S. Chapman, eds., 6th ed. 2018)	5
Maine Dept. of Educ.	
<i>2021/2022 SY Infrastructure Data</i> , https://tinyurl.com/MEDOEXL1	7
<i>2021 Quick Facts – School Enrollments</i> , (Feb. 24, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/MEDOEFF2	15
<i>2021 Quick Facts – School Types</i> , (Feb. 24, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/MEDOEFF1	8
<i>2021 Public Funded Attending Counts by Grade, School, and District</i> , https://tinyurl.com/MEDOEXL2	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT.)	PAGE NO.
Me. Dept. of Educ., <i>Publicly Funded Attending Counts by School and Grade</i> , https://tinyurl.com/MEDOEXL4 ...	15
<i>Structure and Governance</i> , https://www.maine.gov/doe/schools/structure ..	13
<i>Union Committees and Combined Boards FY 2021-22 Information</i> (Oct. 19, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/MEDOEUNIONS	14
Michael L. Starn, <i>Municipal Home Rule: Grassroots or A Symbolic Gesture</i> , <i>Maine Townsman</i> (Jan. 1983), https://tinyurl.com/METOWN83	5
